

No. 15-674

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,
v.
STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
RONALD A. CASS AND
CHRISTOPHER C. DEMUTH AND
THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

C. BOYDEN GRAY	ASHLEY C. PARRISH
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DEREK S. LYONS	JAMES P. SULLIVAN
JAMES R. CONDE	KING & SPALDING LLP
BOYDEN GRAY	1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
& ASSOCIATES	Washington, DC 20006
801 17th Street, NW	(202) 737-0500
Washington, DC 20006	aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

April 4, 2016 *additional counsel listed on inside cover

CARRIE SEVERINO
THE JUDICIAL
EDUCATION PROJECT
722 12th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for the
Judicial Education Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION
 AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT.....6
I. Rules With Substantive Legal Effect Must
 Comply With The APA’s Notice-and-
 Comment Requirements.6
II. The Secretary’s Program Is Invalid
 Because It Violates Notice-And-Comment
 Rulemaking Requirements. 12
 A. The Secretary’s Program Is A
 Substantive Rule Requiring Notice
 And Comment. 12
 1. DAPA Exempts Individuals From
 Applicable Law..... 13
 2. DAPA Imposes New Numerical
 Criteria To Govern Future
 Licensing Proceedings..... 17
 3. DAPA Is A Substantive Rule That
 Binds Agency Officials. 22
 B. The Secretary’s Program Is Not A
 Mere Statement Of Policy..... 25
III. This Court Should Give Full Force And
 Effect To The APA’s Notice-and-Comment
 Requirements..... 28

A. Agencies May Not Circumvent Notice-and-Comment Requirements.....	29
B. Powerful Reasons Of Law and Policy Compel Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking In This Case.	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. United States</i> , 774 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	31
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18, 19, 20
<i>CBS Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	10
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	5, 8
<i>Citizens Commc'ns Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	33
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	4
<i>Cmty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9

<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	9, 25, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6, 31
<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31
<i>Guardian Fed. Savs. & Loan Ass'n v.</i> <i>Federal Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16, 23
<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 28
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	19
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924)	4
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9, 33

<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	5, 9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>Nader v. CAB</i> , 657 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	24
<i>Nat'l Small Shipments Traffic</i> <i>Conference, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>National Min. Ass'n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9, 11
<i>New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	9
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	8
<i>Noel v. Chapman</i> , 508 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FPC</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Pan-Atlantic Steamship Corp. v.</i> <i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 436 (1957)	16
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 119 (2015)	4, 7, 32
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	24, 26

<i>Prof'ls and Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,</i> 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	33
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	4
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	5
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.,</i> 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	30
<i>Syncor Intern. Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Tex. Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass'n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.,</i> 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Picciotto,</i> 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	32
<i>U.S. Tel. Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	passim
<i>Victoria v. Napolitano,</i> No. 12cv1827, 2013 WL 3746133 (S.D. Cal., July 15, 2013).....	13

<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 3 (1950)	4
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1	8
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	7
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	7
5 U.S.C. § 551(8)	10, 15
5 U.S.C. § 551(9)	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 551(10)	16
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2)	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	11
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	8
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	11
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(1)	11, 17
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)	13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	16

Other Authorities

- Administrative Conference of the United States,
*The Procedural and Practice Rule Exemption from
the APA Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking
Requirements Recommendation No. 92-1,*
57 Fed. Reg. 30101 (July 8, 1992)..... 28
- Anthony, Robert A.
*“Interpretative” Rules, “Legislative” Rules, and
“Spurious” Rules: Lifting the Smog,*
8 Admin. L. J. Am. U. 1 (1994) 19
- Bamberger, Kenneth A.
*Regulation as Delegation: Private Firms,
Decisionmaking, and Accountability in the
Administrative State,*
56 Duke L.J. 377 (2006) 34
- Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 10
- Bremer, Emily S.
The Unwritten Administrative Constitution,
66 Fla. L. Rev. 1215 (2014) 9
- Davis, Kenneth C.
*Administrative Powers of Supervising,
Prosecuting, Advising, Declaring, and
Informally Adjudicating,*
63 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1949) 27
- Duffy, John F.
*Administrative Common Law
in Judicial Review,*
77 Tex. L. Rev. 113 (1998) 27
- Friendly, Henry J.
*Watchman, What of the Night?,
Benchmarks (1967) 18*

Ginnane, Robert W. <i>“Rule Making” “Adjudications” and Exemptions Under the Administrative Procedure Act,</i> 95 U. Pa. L. Rev. 621 (1947)	7
Gluck, Abbe, et al., <i>Unorthodox Lawmaking, Unorthodox Rulemaking,</i> 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1789 (2015).....	31
Greve, Michael S. & Ashley C. Parrish, <i>Administrative Law Without Congress,</i> 22 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 501 (2015)	30
Hegel, G.W.F. The Phenomenology of Mind (J. Baillie trans., 2d ed. rev. 1949)	29
Lawson, Gary <i>Outcome, Procedure and Process: Agency Duties of Explanation for Legal Conclusions,</i> 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 313 (1996)	20
Manning, John F. <i>Nonlegislative Rules,</i> 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 893 (2004).....	26
McCarran, Pat <i>Three Years of the Federal Administrative Procedure Act—A Study in Legislation,</i> 38 Geo. L. J. 574 (1950).....	4
Pierce, Jr., Richard J. Administrative Law Treatise (5th ed. 2010)	30
Seidenfeld, Mark <i>Substituting Substantive for Procedural Review of Guidance Documents,</i> 90 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (2011)	30

Shepherd, George B. <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges From New Deal Politics</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1557 (1996)	7
Stack, Kevin M. <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007)	34
Strauss, Peter L. <i>The Rulemaking Continuum</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1463 (1992)	25
The Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs., <i>DACA Recipients Who Received 3-Year Work Permit Post-Injunction: Quick Facts</i>	25
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	10
